

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WYOMING

CAROL THOMPSON, CLERK

ROGER SEHERR-THOSS, d/b/a RST
SAND & GRAVEL and/or RST
EXCAVATION AND TRUCKING,

Appellant

v.

S-13-0086

TETON COUNTY BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and
TETON COUNTY PLANNING
DIRECTOR,

Appellees

**ANSWER BRIEF OF TETON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS and TETON COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR**

Keith Gingery, WY Bar No. 6-2947
Deputy County Attorney
Teton County Attorney's Office
P.O. Box 4068
Jackson, WY 83001

Telephone: (307) 732-8611

Lori Potter, CO Bar No. 12118
(Application for Admission *Pro Hac*
Vice Pending)
KAPLAN KIRSCH & ROCKWELL LLP
1675 Broadway, Suite 2300
Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: (303) 825-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues.....	1
Introduction and Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts.....	6
Standard of Review	15
Argument.....	18
I. WYO. REV. STAT. §18-5-201 AUTHORIZES THE COUNTY TO REASONABLY REGULATE THE NON-GRANDFATHERED ASPECTS OF RST’S GRAVEL OPERATION	18
A. The County’s Authority to “Regulate and Restrict ... the Use, Condition of Use or Occupancy of Lands” Under Wyo. Rev. Stat. §18-5-201 Applies to RST’s Expansion of the Gravel Operation. The Limited Exception for Continuing a Under Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 18-5-207 Must Be Narrowly Construed and Read <i>In Nonconforming Use Pari Materia</i> with § 18-5-201.....	18
1. <i>Prohibiting the County from Regulating Expansion of Land Uses Under Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 18-5-207 Directly Contravenes Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 18-5-201</i>	25
2. <i>Allowing Land Uses to Expand Unrestrained Would Lead to an Absurd Result</i>	26
II. THE WYOMING ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT THE COUNTY’S REASONABLE REGULATION OF CHANGED USES OR EXPANDED USES OF THE GRANDFATHERED OPERATION	27
A. The EQA Does Not Preempt all Local Land Use Regulation.....	28

1.	<i>River Springs Upholds County Authority to Determine the Existence and Scope of Lawful Nonconforming Uses and to Regulate Their Expansion</i>	28
2.	<i>The EQA and its Regulations Assign Counties a Regulatory Role in Concert with DEQ</i>	34
B.	Taken Together, the EQA and Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 18-5-201 Make DEQ the Primary Regulator of Gravel Operations and Allow Counties to Regulate Where Not in Conflict	37
C.	RST’s Arguments Based on its Pending Application for a Small Mining Permit, and the Hypothetical Impacts of Having that Permit, Are Irrelevant and Beyond the Scope of this Appeal	39
III.	THE DOCTRINE OF DIMINISHING ASSETS DOES NOT APPLY TO RST’S GRAVEL OPERATION BECAUSE RST MANIFESTED NO OBJECTIVE INTENT TO EXPAND BEFORE THE ENACTMENT OF THE COUNTY’S FIRST ZONING REGULATIONS	40
A.	The Doctrine of Diminishing Assets.....	40
B.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Determination that RST Did Not Objectively Manifest an Intent to Expand the Gravel Operation Beyond the Small-Scale, Seasonal Operation that Existed in 1978	43
1.	<i>The Evidence Reveals No Objective Intent to Expand Operations Beyond Their Minor Scale in 1978</i>	43
2.	<i>RST Failed to Demonstrate that Expansion of its Nonconforming Use will Have No New Impact on Adjacent Land Uses</i>	47

IV. THE COUNTY IS NOT EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM LIMITING RST'S GRAVEL OPERATION48

A. Equitable Estoppel and Laches Rarely Apply Against a Governmental Entity.....50

B. RST Did Not Prove any Affirmative Act of Misconduct by the County. Instead, the County Gave RST the Benefit of Several Extensions and Made Every Attempt to Resolve the Matter Informally51

CONCLUSION54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2007 WY 43, 154 P.3d 331 (Wyo. 2007).....	23, 27
<i>Cheyenne Airport Bd. v. Rogers</i> , 707 P.2d 717 (Wyo. 1985).....	18, 42
<i>City of Green River v. Debernadi Constr. Co.</i> , 816 P.2d 1287 (Wyo. 1991).....	37
<i>Dale v. S & S Builders, LLC</i> , 2008 WY 84, 188 P.3d 554 (Wyo. 2008).....	16, 17, 46
<i>Ford v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Converse Cnty.</i> , 924 P.2d 91 (Wyo. 1996).....	19, 39
<i>Fred McDowell, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of the Twp. Of Wall</i> , 757 A.2d 822 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000).....	41, 46
<i>Hansen Bros. Enter., Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Nevada Cnty.</i> , 907 P.2d 1324 (Cal. 1996).....	42
<i>Harsha v. Anastos</i> , 693 P.2d 760 (Wyo. 1985).....	53
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. City of Casper</i> , 755 P.2d 207 (Wyo. 1988).....	37
<i>Kunkle v. State ex rel. Wyo. Workers' Safety & Compensation Div.</i> , 2005 WY 49, 109 P.3d 887 (Wyo. 2005).....	22, 32
<i>Nelson v. Sheridan Manor</i> , 939 P.2d 252 (Wyo. 1997).....	49

<i>Northfork Citizens for Responsible Dev. v. Bd. Of Cnty. Comm’rs of Park Cnty.,</i> 2010 WY 41, 228 P.3d 838 (Wyo. 2010).....	17
<i>Redco Const. v. Profile Properties, LLC,</i> 2012 WY 24, 271 P.2d 408 (Wyo. 2012).....	21
<i>River Springs Ltd. Liability Co. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. Of Teton,</i> 899 P.2d 1329 (Wyo. 1995).....	19, 25, 27, 29-30, 33, 37-38
<i>Romero v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of the Cnty. of Rio Arriba,</i> 149 P.3d 945 (N.M. 2006)	43, 44, 46
<i>Snake River Brewing Co. v. Town of Jackson,</i> 2002 WY 11, 39 P.3d 397 (Wyo. 2002).....	20-22, 26, 41
<i>Snake River Venture v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Teton Cnty.,</i> 616 P.2d 744 (Wyo. 1980).....	20, 46
<i>Stephan & Sons, Inc. v. Mun. of Anchorage Zoning Bd. of Exam’rs and Appeals,</i> 685 P.2d 98 (Alaska 1984)	41, 46
<i>Straube v. State ex rel. Wyo. Workers’ Comp. Div.,</i> 2009 WY 66, 208 P.3d 41 (Wyo. 2009).....	17
<i>Syracuse Aggregate Corp. v. Weise,</i> 414 N.E.2d 651 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1980).....	47
<i>Thompson v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of the Cnty. of Sublette,</i> 2001 WY 108, 34 P.3d 278 (Wyo. 2001).....	50, 52
<i>Town of Seabrook v. Vachon Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 745 A.2d 1155 (N.H. 2000).....	52
<i>Twp. of Fairfield v. Likanchuk’s, Inc.,</i> 644 A.2d 120 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1994).....	42

<i>Wilson Advisory Comm. v. Bd. Of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 2012 WY 163, 292 P.3d 855 (Wyo. 2012)	17, 35
---	--------

Statutes and Public Laws

Act of Feb. 19, 2013, 2013 Wyo. Sess. Laws 123 (amending Wyo. Rev. Stat. §§ 35-11-401(e)(vi) and 35-11-417(c)(i-ii))	31
Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 18-5-201	18-19, 31
Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 18-5-207	20
Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 35-11-102	39
Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 35-11-401	14, 30
Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 35-11-417	31
Wyo. Rev. Stat. § 35-11-801	36
Wyo. R. App. P. Rule 12(a), 12.09(a)	15

Regulations, Orders and Other Regulatory Materials

Air Quality Rules and Regulations, Chapter 6, Section 2(c)	36
--	----

Secondary Sources

30A C.J.S. <i>Equity</i> § 141 (2013)	51
83 Am. Jur. 2d Zoning and Planning § 601	41
